## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA ADOPTING THE PARK RESERVATION PERMIT USE POLICY

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2024, the City Council of the City of Capitola adopted Ordinance No. 1065, repealing and replacing Capitola Municipal Code section 12.49, Parks Regulations; and

WHEREAS, Capitola Municipal Code Section 12.40.070(A) provides that specific areas within all city Parks that are available for exclusive use shall be identified in the Parks Policy; and

WHEREAS, Capitola Municipal Code Section 12.40.070(F) requires all Park use permits to comply with the Parks Policy adopted by the City Council by resolution as amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Capitola intends to clearly identify areas of the City's Parks that are available for reservation for exclusive use by the public in compliance with the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Park Reservation Permit Use Policy is to identify reservable spaces for exclusive use by groups of up to 74 individuals, establish standards for use of those spaces, and promulgate regulations governing the safe and enjoyable use of the City's Parks.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola as follows:

- A. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.
- B. The City Council hereby adopts the Park Reservation Permit Use Policy attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Capitola, California, at a regular meeting thereof this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2024 by the following vote:

Kristen Brown, Mayor	
	Kristen Brown, Mayor

Julia Gautho, City Clerk